tionment on June 3, 1910, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen on lune 
28, 1910: 

"'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to 
the amount of four hundred and forty-five thousand dollars ($445.000) to 
provide means for required improvements in connection with the Brooklyn 
Terminal of the Manhattan Bridge, namely, the construction of subways in 
terminal and track work therein, upper deck structures from bridge abutment 
to Nassau Street, and track work thereon ;

[...]

roadway paving and curbs, and that when authority therefor sh411 have been ob- 
tained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue cor-
porate stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of 
the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding four hundred and 
forty-five thousand dollars ($445,000) ; the proceeds whereof to be applied to the 
purposes aforesaid,' 

"—be amended by rescinding the sum of nine thousand two hundred and twenty-
five dollars ($9,225) of said authorization, thereby reducing the authorization to 
the sum of four hundred and thirty-five thousand, seven hundred and seventy-five 
dollars ($435,775)." 

--be further amended by rescinding the sum of seventeen thousand five hundred and 
eighty-seven dollars and forty-nine cents ($17,587.49) of said authorization; thereby 
further reducing the authorization to the sum of four hundred and eighteen thousand

[...]

Corporate Stock Force. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
nine thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars and four cents ($9,850.04) for the 
purpose of providing means for the pavement by the Department of Bridges during 
the year 1915 of Salaries. Regular Employees, Construction, Corporate Stock Force: 
said fund to be disbursed in accordance with the 1915 Budget Schedule 2747C, and

[...]

Supervision, Tax Levy and Corporate Stock Force. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceed-
ing two thousand one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($2,125) for the purpose of 
providing means for the payment by the Department of Bridges, during the year 
1915, of Salaries, iZegular Employees, Engineering Supervision, Tax Levy and Corpo-
rate Stock Force; said fund to be disbursed in accordance with the 1915 Budget Sched-

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment he and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of four thousand five hundred and forty-one 58-100 dollars ($4.541.38), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the Board of Inebriety for the purpose of meeting 
deficit in 1915 budget accounts. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 5, 1915. 
Approved by the Mayor, October 11, 1915. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.